No. 174, A.] [Published May 4, 1899.

CHAPTER 323.

AN ACT to amend section 1058 of the Wisconsin statutes, 1898, by striking out the word "copying" in second line thereof. And relating to errors discovered by assessors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1058 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898 is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be Repealing in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 2, 1899.

No. 543, A.]

[Published May 4, 1899.

CHAPTER 324.

AN ACT to provide for an appropriation for the purchase of books for the attorney general's office.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out Appropriating of the general fund the sum of two hundred dollars annually, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be expended by the attorney general in the purchase of books for a working library for his department. SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 2, 1899.

No. 544, A.] [Published May 5, 1899.

CHAPTER 325.

AN ACT to provide for the interest on town orders in certain cases, and to amend sections 776 and 823 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Limitation of rate.

SECTION 1. Section 776 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words: "Town Orders. 14. To vote upon the question of what rate of interest, if any, the town orders of said town shall draw, provided that the rate of interest upon town orders shall in no case be less than six nor more than eight per centum per annum."

Duty of clerk in issuing orders.

SECTION 2. Section 823 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by adding the following words: "If the electors at the last preceding town meeting shall have voted in favor of having town orders draw interest, the clerk of said town shall, in drawing said orders, plainly state upon the face of said orders the rate of interest fixed by vote of the electors as aforesaid and the said orders shall draw interest at the rate named until the first day of March following the date of issue and shall continue to draw interest thereafter if presented for payment to the town treasurer during the month of March succeeding the date of issue and payment of said order refused by said treasurer. At the time of paying